

No. 20-1419

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

WALMART STORES EAST, L.P., ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN, NO. 18-cv-00804
HON. BARBARA B. CRABB, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF OF GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, AND
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

TODD R. MCFARLAND
*General Conference of
Seventh-day Adventists
12501 Old Columbia Pike
Silver Spring, MD 20904
(301) 680-6321
McFarlandT@gc.adventist.org*

CHRISTOPHER MILLS
*Spero Law LLC
1050 Johnnie Dodds Blvd. #83
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29465
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law*

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The panel’s decision exacerbates a circuit split by permitting speculation to establish undue hardship.....	4
II. The panel’s decision is inconsistent with this Circuit’s precedent.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweetners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	7
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986)	9–10
<i>Brown v. Gen. Motors</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979)	4-5
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	7
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	5
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	7
<i>Porter v. City of Chicago</i> , 700 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2012)	9–10
<i>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987)	6

Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.,
892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989) 4

Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.,
648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981) 4, 7

TWA v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977) 2, 7–9

Virvs v. Consol. Freightways of Del.,
285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002) 6

Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
199 F.3d 270, 274 (5th Cir. 2000) 6

STATUTE

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 2–3, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kaminer, *Title VII’s Failure to Provide Meaningful
and Consistent Protection of Religious Employees: Proposals
for an Amendment*, 21 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 575 (2000) 8

EEOC Compliance Manual, Religious Discrimination,
Section 12 IV (Jan. 15, 2021),
<http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/religion.html> 5

Fed. R. App. P. 35 3, 6

10A Wright, Miller, & Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
§ 2727 (4th ed. 2021) 7
